things as may be considered necessary, proper or expedient in order to give effect to the above 

resolution.” 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

ITEM NO.1 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION: 

1.  To Issue up to 6,67,000 (Six Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) Equity Shares to Mr. Rajeev Gupta, 

Promoter of the Company on Preferential basis 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 42, 62(1)(c), and other applicable 

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures)

[...]

issue, offer and allot 6,67,000 number of equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10 each at a minimum 

price of Rs. 225 (including a premium of Rs. 215) per equity share to Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Promoter of the 

Company on Preferential Basis, aggregating upto Rs. 15,00,75,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Seventy Five 

Thousand only) on such terms and conditions as mentioned in the explanatory statement. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT 

i) The “relevant date” for the preferential issue, as per the SEBI (ICDR Regulations), as amended 

from time to time, for the determination of minimum price for the issue of the above mentioned

[...]

Chairman/member of the Committee of the 

Board of Directors of other listed Companies or 

holding Directorship in any other listed 

company 

Nil 

Relation with Key Managerial Personnel and 

Directors 

Wife of Mr. Rajeev Gupta  

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

Item No.1  

To Issue up to 6,67,000 (Six Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) Equity Shares to Mr. Rajeev Gupta, 

Promoter of the Company on Preferential basis  

The Company is engaged in carrying on business of manufacturing of Copper Wire, Lead Free Solders, 

Tin-alloy solders, Copper, Brass, Stainless Steel-Strips/Foils/Coils as well as international & domestic

[...]

review of achievements, on a periodical basis. 

Remuneration paid to Executive Directors 

Your Board currently comprises of one Executive Director viz. Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Managing Director. 

The remuneration paid to the Managing Director was Rs. 12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakh) during the 

year as a salary and perquisites duly approved by shareholders in their meeting and further approved by 

nomination and remuneration committee of the Company. 

Remuneration paid to Non-Executive Directors 

No Remuneration was paid to Non-Executive Directors during the year under review.